

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
STATE OF MISSOURI**

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II, A/K/A |
OPIOID MDT II, |

Plaintiff, |

v. |

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL., |

Defendants. |

| Case No. 22SL-CC02974

| Division 2

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA. REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE PRODUCTS
HAZARD (AKA “YOUR PRODUCTS”) EXCLUSION AND OPPOSITION TO
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.’S
AND AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY’S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TRUST’S MOTION DOES NOT SEEK AN “ADVISORY OPINION.”	6
II. THE AIG POLICIES’ EXCLUSIONS FOR BODILY INJURY ARISING OUT OF “YOUR [MALLINCKRODT’S] PRODUCT[S]” DO NOT EXCLUDE COVERAGE FOR BODILY INJURY ARISING OUT OF NON-MALLINCKRODT PRODUCTS. 10	10
A. AIG’s Interpretation of the Products Hazard Exclusion Cannot Prevail Unless It Is the Only Reasonable Interpretation.	10
B. AIG Cannot Meet Its Burden to Establish That the Products Hazard Exclusion Bars Coverage for Bodily Injury Resulting from the Use of Non-Mallinckrodt Products, Because Such Bodily Injury “Arises Out Of” Those Opioids, Not “Your [Mallinckrodt’s] Product[s].”	11
1. The Plain Meaning Demonstrates That the Products Hazard Exclusion Narrowly Applies to Bodily Injury Arising Out of Mallinckrodt’s Products, Not Its Business Manufacturing and Selling Products.....	11
2. AIG’s Overly Expansive Reading of the Products Hazard Is Contrary to Missouri Law on Construction of Insurance Policies and Is Not Supported by the Cases It Seeks to Rely on.....	16
3. Even If the Bodily Injury at Issue Were Deemed to Arise Out of Mallinckrodt Products, Under the Concurrent Cause Rule the Products Hazard Exclusion Would Not Bar Coverage, Because at the Very Least, the Bodily Injury <i>Also</i> Arose Out of Non-Mallinckrodt Products.....	23
C. AIG Cannot Meet Its Burden to Establish That the “Your Work” Prong of the Products Hazard Exclusion Bars Coverage for Bodily Injury Resulting from the Unbranded Promotional Campaign Because “Your Work” Refers to Projects or Services an Insured Performs for Customers, Not the Operations of the Insured.....	25
III. AIG’S CROSS-MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 589 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)	7
<i>Allen v. Cont’l W. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2014).....	7, 19
<i>Baker v. Nat’l Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 1319 (2009)	27
<i>Beretta U.S.A. Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. App’x 250 (4th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Braxton v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)	17, 23, 24
<i>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Insurance Company</i> , 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010).....	10
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. 1405 Assocs., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Callis</i> , 963 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	18
<i>Cawthon v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1262 (W.D. Mo. 1997)	24
<i>Centermark Props., Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	23, 24
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Atlantic Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 428 (Mass. App. Ct. 2018) (unpublished)	23
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Intek Corp.</i> , No. 4:08cv1440 JCH, 2010 WL 716197 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2010).....	23
<i>City of Park Ridge v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.E.3d 479 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)	26

<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf</i> , 967 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. banc 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Crossman v. Yacubovich</i> , 290 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	10, 14
<i>Cytosol Labs., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2008)	23
<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2017).....	7
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>In re Estate of Carroll</i> , 857 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	11
<i>Fibreboard Corporation v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 492 (1993)	22
<i>Finn v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 896 N.E.2d 1272	18
<i>George v. Brewer</i> , 62 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	9
<i>Harrison v. Tomes</i> , 956 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. banc 1997).....	10, 14
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 6 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)	8
<i>Hullverson Law Firm, P.C. v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	13, 25
<i>Hunt v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	18
<i>Intermed Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 367 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Kinsella v. Wyman Charter Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2006)	23

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Triangle Indus., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Ace Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 798 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2002)	23
<i>Local Union 1287 v. Kansas City Area Transp. Authority</i> , 848 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1993).....	8
<i>Manner v. Schiermeier</i> , 393 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2013).....	7
<i>Mid-Century Insurance Company v. Wilburn</i> , 422 S.W.3d 326 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)	9
<i>Quincy Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Abernathy</i> , 393 Mass. 81 (1984)	19
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Aqueous Vapor, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-00328-CV-RK, 2021 WL 123401 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2021).....	23
<i>Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Sentyln Therapeutics, Inc. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1203, 1209 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	18, 21
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 715 (1993)	19
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 619 S.W. 3d 570 (Mo. App. E.D. 2021)	6
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 457 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. banc 2015).....	23
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 1026 (2017)	19, 21, 22
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Anda, Inc.</i> , 658 F. App'x 955 (11th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Visteon Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 777 F.3d 415, 421 (7th Cir. 2015)	27

<i>Weaver v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1997).....	11
<i>White v. Smith</i> , 440 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. 1969)	19
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-06578-YGR, 2022 WL 3908529 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2022).....	18, 20
Rules & Regulations	
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Advisory Opinion</i> , Justia Legal Dictionary, https://dictionary.justia.com/advisory-opinion (last visited Sept. 17, 2024)	6
Christopher R. Carroll & Joshua S. Wirtshafter, <i>Opioid-Related Insurance Coverage Litigation: A Primer on Key Issues Developing in U.S. Courts</i> , Brief, Summer 2022, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/tort_trial_insurance_practice/publications/the_brief/2021-22/summer/opioid-related-insurance-coverage-litigation-primer	20
Christopher St. Jeanos et al., <i>Insurance Coverage Issues Arising in Connection with the Opioid Crisis</i> , 63 No. 5 DRI for Def. 56 (May 2021).....	19
